

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 143 Monday 23 March 2020 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Planning and Environment Act 1987

CASEY PLANNING SCHEME

GREATER DANDENONG PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment GC143

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment GC143 to the Casey Planning Scheme and Greater Dandenong Planning Scheme (planning schemes).

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment facilitates the Cranbourne Line Upgrade by making the following changes to the planning schemes:

- Amends the schedule to Clause 45.12 Specific Controls Overlay to insert the Cranbourne Line Upgrade Incorporated Document, February 2020 (incorporated document) facilitating use and development of land for the project.
- Amends the schedule to Clause 72.03 What Does this Scheme Consist of to amend and introduce new planning scheme maps.
- Amends the schedule to Clause 72.04 Documents Incorporated in this Planning Scheme to insert the incorporated document.
 - For the Greater Dandenong Planning Scheme, the Amendment:
- Applies the Public Acquisition Overlay to land in Dandenong South required for the Port Rail Shuttle and amends the schedule to Clause 45.01 (Public Acquisition Overlay) to list the Secretary to Department of Transport as the acquiring authority.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, during office hours, at the offices of the Minister for Planning, Casey City Council, 2 Patrick Northeast Drive, Narre Warren, and Greater Dandenong City Council, 225 Lonsdale Street, Dandenong.

> STUART MENZIES Director State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987

MAROONDAH PLANNING SCHEME YARRA RANGES PLANNING SCHEME Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment GC152

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment GC152 to the Maroondah Planning Scheme and Yarra Ranges Planning Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment facilitates delivery of the Manchester Road, Mooroolbark and Maroondah Highway, Lilydale Level Crossing Removal Projects by allowing the use and development of land for the project in accordance with the specific controls in the *Manchester Road, Mooroolbark Level Crossing Removal Project, Incorporated Document, February 2020* and *Maroondah Highway, Lilydale Level Crossing Removal Project, Incorporated Document, February 2020*.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection and free of charge, during office hours, at the offices of the Minister for Planning, at the offices of the Yarra Ranges Shire Council, 15 Anderson Street, Lilydale, and Maroondah City Council, Braeside Avenue, Ringwood.

STUART MENZIES
Director
State Planning Services
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

3

This page was left blank intentionally

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2020

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Talanhana	DX 106 Melbourne
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au